RESOLUTION NO. 2013- U

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION EXTENSION WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD
STABILIZATION PROGRAM ON BEHALF OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA) created the
Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) which is primarily intended for the acquisition of
bank owned foreclosure properties which, once acquired, will be sold to income eligible
households or used for very-low income rental housing; and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes the importance of the NSP program 1o serve the
needs of our community and the benefits of the eligible uses of the funds in the NSP program;

and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners per resolution, 2008-330, 2009-67 and
2009-211 approved submitting an application to the Department of Community Affairs, now
know as, Department of Economic Opportunity, (DEO) for Small Cities Community
Development Block Grant Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) and authorized the
execution of a Sub-grant Agreement with DCA: and

WHEREAS, the County is requesting a six month extension as stated in a letter and
modification document attached hereto as Exhibit “A,”, incorporated by reference and made a
part hereof, for contract 10DB-4X-04-65-01-F22, a federally funded Sub-grant Agreement for
the NSP program in the initial amount of $2,489,433.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this
Resolution and such recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby authorized the execution of a
Sub-Grant Agreement Modification Extension with the Department of Economic Opportunity for
the NSP program and authorizes the Board Chair to execute the Agreement.



PASSED AND ADOPTED this |5 day of M ,2013.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ST. JOWY FLORIDA

H Alorris, Chair

ATTEST: Cheryl Strickland, Clerk

By: 4/14« 9( a/étr:w;%

Deputy Clerk




Exhibit "A" to Resolution

St. Johns County Board of County Commissjoners

Land Management Systems | Real Estate Division

January 15,2013

Mr. Gary Thomas, Community Assistant Consultant
Department of Economic Opportunity
Neighborhood stabilization Program

MSC 400

107 East Madison Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6508

RE: NSP Modification #5
10DB-4X-04-65-01-F22

Dear Mr, Thomas:

Enclosed for your review and approval is amendment #5 for the sbove referenced grant. The grant amendment
) jbai:kégc inchides the following documents: e e o ' ST

1. DEO Modification #4 to Sub-grant Agreement (three ;:Opie; all with originé.] o )
signatures); and
2. A revised Activity Work Plan amended to reflect the extended grant period.

This gram modificarion extends the contract ending date until August 15, 2013. The additional time requestedinthe

amendment will allow the County time to expend the program income obtained from the sale of the properties
acquired for resale and draw down and expend the funds remaining in the original grant. During the additional time
period being requested, the County intends to draw down the balance of the funds remaining in the NSP grant

contract and expend the program income funds currently on hand.

The revised work plan shows only completion of our original accomplishment unit goals. The County will submit
another grant modification to include all accomplisbments achieved utilizing both the original grant funding and the
program income received from the sale of the resale properties prior to submitting the grant closeout package. [f
you need additional information or discover any minor errors or omissions in this amendrment request, please contact
our consultant who prepared the amendment request, Fred Fox at (904) $10-5183, Thank you in advance, for your
assistance in approving this grant modification. if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Blount, Director
Land Management Sysiems
Housing and Community Services Djvision

Enclosures

500 San Sebastian View, 5t. Augustine, Fi. 32084 | P: 904.209.0760 | F: 804.209.0765 www.sjcfl.us



Department of Economic Opportunity ~ Neighborhood Stabilization Program
Modification to Subgrant Agreement 1011120114

MODIFICATION NUMBER 5 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AND
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of
Economic Opportunity, (“the Department”), and St. Johns County, (“the Recipient”), to modify
DEO/DCA Contract Number 10DB-4X-04-65-01-F22, award dated 10/6/2009 (“the Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient entered into the Agreement, pursuant té which the
Deparment provided a subgrant of $ 2,489,443.00 to Recipient under the Neighborhood Stabilization

Program (“NSP") as set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient desire to modify the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2011-142, Laws of Florida, the DCA Division
- of Housing and Community Development was transferred to the Department of Economic Opportunity

N tiee wich to reflect the new name

etrechive oD T = U TN C OO vy Sosk-be

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,
 the parties agree as follows:

% Reinstate Agreement

1. The Agreement is hereby reinstated as though it had not expired.

Extend Agreement

2. Paragraph 3, Period of Agreement is hereby revised to reflect an ending date of August 15,
2013.

X Revise Activity Work Plan

3. The Attachment I, Activity Work Plan section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is
replaced by the revised Attachment I, Activity Work Plan section, which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference.

[] Revise Program Budget and Scope of Work

4. The Attachment A, Program Budget section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced
by the revised Attachment A, the Program Budget, which is attached hereta and incorporated

herein by reference.



Department of Economic Opportunity — Neighborhood Stabilization Program
Modification to Subgrant Agreement 101172011

Medification Number: 5

DEO/DCA Contract Number: 10DB-4X-04-65-01-F22
Recipient: St. Johns County

Page 2

[T} Change in Participating Parties

5. The Attachment A, Program Budget section, is hereby modified to delete all references to
“(Type in name, if applicable.),” as the Participating Party, and replace them with “(Type in
name, if applicable.)” as the Participating Party with the understanding that the Recipient and
the new Participating Party will enter into a Participating Party Agreement containing
provisions and caveats that meet or exceed the conditions agreed to in the Participating Party
Agreement between the Recipient and the original Participating Party.

[ Inclusion of an Unmet Need as Addressed in the Original Application

6. The Attachment A, Program Budget section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is

1, 1

swhich is attached hereto and

4+

wam izt
IOPILCa—0oYy

incorporated herein by reference.

7. The Attachment , Activity Work Plan section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is

replaced by the revised Attachment , Activity Work Plan section, which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

[] Change in Number of Accomplishments and/or Beneficiaries

8. The Attachment A, Program Budget section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is
replaced by the revised Attachment A, the Program Budget, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

X Reflect Change in Agency from DCA to DEO

9. This modification to the Subgrant Agreement hereby replaces “Department of Community
Affairs” with “Department of Economic Opportunity” where appropriate in context.

[] Other: (Type in the reason for the modification.)




Department of Economic Opportunity — Neighborhood Stabi iization Program
Modification to Subgrant Agreement 10112011

Modification Number: 5
DEO/DCA Contract Number: 10DB-4X-04-65-01-F22

Recipient: St. Jehns County
Page 3

All provisions of the Agreement and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Modification
shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Modification, effective as of the date of the execution

of this Modification by both parties.

All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to be
performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

TN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set
herein.

"'i’Ijéﬁa::-"tm'éht 76{ EEQiidmic"Opportimity === - Recipient: St: Johns County - -~ - —
N ,,,,,By:» = —
. Neme:KeanReecy . .. .. Name: JayMoris
Title: Assistant Director Title: Chair

Division of Community Development

Date. Date:




Depariment of Economic Opportunity — Neighberhood Stabilization Program
Modification to Subgrant Agreement 101172011

Instructions for Completing the Modification to Subgrant Agreement Form.

Use the “Tab” key to move from one field to the next. “Shift Tab” lets you move backwards;

11.

2. Type in the Modification Number in the three fields where it asks for the number.

3. Typeinthe Contract Number in the three fields where it asks for the number.

4,  Type in the Local Government Name in the five fields where it asks for the Recipient.

5. Type in the Date and Subgrant Amount in the fields on the first page where it asks for the
information.

6. Move the cursor to the appropriate box(es) to indicate the modification(s) being requested. Left
“click” on the box and an “X” will appear, indicating that the section is being modified.

7 If the modification seeks to extend the end of the subgrant, type in the new date on the appropriate

8.  If the modification makes changes to the “Participating Parties,” type in the names where indicated.

9 If the reason for the modification is not one of the seven common reasons, put an “X” in the check

" box before “Other™ at the bottom of the second page and then tab fo the form field and typeinthe .

reason. .

10. On page 3, type in the name of the person signing the modification and the person’s title. The date

must be hand written. (The person signing the modification must have signature aunthority.)

Submit three originals of the modification along with the required supporting documentation.




81809 liaajjap AyAnoe epnjouy ey
28z'sgs 8L0'S9L 1S 8 SIVIOL
_si3Angauioy peyilenp o) Sajuadoid i8S
" wieAngausor AlenD pue 199]35 1PI0g
VIN voneods|q z0 ALIALLDV
asinoy Buyesunod Y pauinbay aje|dwio) siednqeliioy €108 oLo#LL
urasunog Buisnoy 1o} 8ao1A1aG oG 150 ALIAILOY
. ejejdilos Uononisuos] 7 18|[-4ound / uondadsi [eui3
. sofadol] SlENqEYay
SIORHNUGY UONETNGBLEY O 41N anss| 'SPeiUe) uopeliqeysy
. jnoaxj|pue plemy ‘uolepgeysy InQ pig ‘sdn-ojupa Yioa @redaid
VIN , finue ping- uoneNiiqeysy gvi ALIALLOY
669'22TS 8 : ajajduio] uononIsud) 7 ISiFYdUN 7 Uopdedsu] eutd £102/2 oLoe8
. ; sb|adold ejejligeysy €L0Z/L 0102/8
SIOJORUOD UOHELIGRUIY O} d LN enss| 'sj0e1juo) UoRepiqeuay
X 8)NoaX3|pue plBmy ‘uofeligqeyay IO pig 'sdn-a1aA SHOM asedald Zioent olozs
, K€y ojfujs— uonELIGEYRY VF) TALIAILOV
R h y “KiUGE 1 NN — GBUSY UGReatjay tiia]
. Apiey ojfuis — qeyay uonecoey da}
YIN uogeno(ay] go ‘ALIALLDY
61€'/¢68 ] saradoly pANbOY ||[3S pUB uejuiei £102/8 oLoz1L
: 5,03 Woyy seadold ainboy ZLoe/L oLozy
. {51a "sadieag afi| 'sjesisiddy) seladolg L0 8oUsblig eng wioped zL0z/08 0L0Z/E
. SRlio] S1eIS7 [8ay Yim undag pue dnnboy o) sewioH Ajguap) 21026 0L0Z/E
Lh (spury jo uonebiqo Jospue voisinboe 0) Joud 210206 01025
- 30_9:03 adurIEdo utejqo v:w MolAal jjudsluoNAUT 2 u_ownwuwﬁw Q«N_QEOO
: uosinbay |9 *ALIAUOY
.Hu3 ajeq, Aq «Pul aeq, Ul
pajsanbay ¢4 | Aq paisanbay 2eq, Aq puz mumo. Aq pepiugng
uoleNSjuIwpY $¢ weiboiy pajadwon UdlEJUSWINDO(] SIURIES|D 10 'UCHPUCD (zeakppuow) | (zesfpuow)
pasodoid pasodaid sHufn # |elads «ogﬁoo ‘uaxspapun 8q 0} UOHIY pasodoid Bquosa(] pu3 ajeqg yes ajeq
deg Joj uoHeyliqey I UQn|SINDOY  BUISNOH: : L ADILVHLS
INNOWY _
utwpe snid gL0'caL’L$ 1394ang ALINLOY 2Z4-10-S9-¥0-Xy-2Q0L "ON LOVYINOD
cLoz/LyITL a3xuvd3aud 31va Ajunod suyor s IN3IdIOIN
L ADILVHLS — NV 1d MHOM ALIALLOV
SUIVAAVY ALINNNINOD 40 ANIWLHVdIA

9802/NVIDOYd N

OILVZINIgV1S GOOHYOAHOIAN




§35090 AsoAnap AjiAnoe apnjoug ABp .,

N v, 3)e|dwon uohoONSUOT 7 I8 Ydund / uondadsu| jeui

. m seedold oyeliqeyoy

sI0peluld UoTEHRGeTSY OF LN onss| SRENUOD uoneniqeyay

. ajnoax3 pud premy "uclBRIGEYSY IND PIg ‘sdn-ajup op aledaid

e : >=E_au_ E:EI uoneiqeysy garl CALIALLOY
: t

2028028 6 ” SIeidIIoD UOKoNISU0D | 151 Uoung 7 Uonoedsu] [euld £10Z/L 010Z/6
. . selpadold ajellligeyay €102/1 0102/

SIGPEND UOTEIGENBY OF 1N 8nas] SPeNUo? UoTEIGEIsY _
. annaxy _uzw piemy ‘uoneliqeyay INQO pig ‘sdn-sjups Yiopp aizdaly cioent oloe/e

Kijwe e|Buis- UONEHIqEYSH Vil ALIALLOY

. [ Aiiue I HinW — UoneWidgex Bupnp Uonesorey dweL
([ Riuie ] w_uc_m UopEqeUey Buunp uojesoPy die |

UOREd0[3Y 80 ALIAILOY
9cv'9v6$ 6 , . Sonadoud J9JSUR] pue ShBuely £107/8 01022
» , 8,03 woy saijadold ainboy clogitl 0L0Z/Y
. {018 "sayolesf ait] 'sjesieiddy) sejladaid Lo aousbijiq eng uuiopad ZL0Z/0L 010Z/E
sl m SPEN00
. 81RIST Jeay Yim aindag|pue ainboy 0] siun jeLay b_Emm-E:E\o_mEm«o bh:w%. T1oee oLozre
. : ABoleng Auqepiogy dojdasg 0L0%6 010Z/5
{sisZjeuy .
. 1500 apniauy 1sn) SuliN (EIUaY 105 ueld JusweBeuew pue Agisead dojerag | O10TL OL0Z/E ,
SPUN Sy J0 jusluabeuep uus j -Buo pue Juswidojsrepey
. ‘vosinboy omm:ms. 1 Ajoyiny BLisnoy 4o jyoid-uopN e 8insoid Jo ysqeysy | 0102/5 olLoze !
{5punj 3o Uojeb|jao Jo/pue Uopisinboe o) Jond ’
. jeidwon) soueses|) c__ﬂno pue z.m.ﬂmm |ejuawuolALg afjoadg-a)g aedwod ci0z/e oioz/e
; uoRisINbay L0 ALIALOV .
pu3 8leq, Aq pu3 sjeg, U3 , .
pejsenboy ¢¢ | Aqpajsenbey | eleq, 4q - |I .pu3 ajeq, Aq papnugng . :
uojjelisiuupy $¢ wesbolyd pajs|dwod uopElLlaNI0Q AdUBRIESLD) 10 ‘UORIPUC) (eafyiuow) | (reaknjuow) i
pasodoid pasodosd SHUN # {e1oadg 10enuDYy [uaseHapUn aq o} uoloy pasodold aquosaq pu3 sjeqg veISg aleq

a..__m.....% ma_ﬁ ._.mmrzn z< o aﬁaww,

e oBeg 5 |
ujwipe snid gr4'51°1$ 4 139an8 A V 224-10-99-+0-X+~9001 *ON 1LOVYLINOD
ZLOZILLTL Q3UVd I 1UNOY SUYor IS AN3IdIDIY

VLS — NVTd YHOM ALIALLOY
NINWOD 40 INIWLHYJIA
OLLYZIIEYL1S QOQHIOEHOIIN

Z J0 1 oBed g ADT
SHIVAAY ALl
DEADNVEO0Nd

i




s)s0a A1aAl9p Apanoe apnjou) Aeyy .,

000'vas EPLGSL LS 6 $IVIOL
l B SjuRUS ) PAYEND) O} Salliedold JuaY £102/8 010216
sjueua ) Ajlenp pue ‘2jag "1oyog €102/ 0102/L
e/u uopsodsiq z0 :ALIAILOY
Jbu3z aleda. Aq PU3 3jeq, Ul ,v
pajsenboy §¢ | Ag paisanbay aled, g houz aea, Aq poyjwang
uofensujupy $¢ weiboid polojdwod uofejualundog] 2aueIeald 10 ‘UOJpUoD (eafryiuow) | {reafsyjuoiu)
pasodoiy pasodold syun # [ejoadg 101U ﬂ:@_mtou:: 0 0} UOROY pasadold aquaseg pug ejeq uelg aleq
~ 0 Z oBed 5 A9IIVHLS
$ 139ang 1.0V 241059 p0-XP-9aol "ON LOVHINOD
ctoziitizi amivdand 2Lva Kunos sulor s AINAJIOTH

Zjo zabed g ADJL VIS — NV 1d MHOM ALIALLOY
SHIV44V ALINNWINOD 40 LNIWLNVYLIA

. DEAD/MVIOO0U NOLLVZITIEV.LS QOOH¥O0EHOIAN




51800 Lusalap Ajjapoe apnjouj ey
pa=Idwo] YoM %001
e pojejdwog 3op %89 |
—— paja|dwog Hom %EE
$ $ VIN# | uosodsig Z0 ALIALLOY
paja|dwo)) YIOM %001
Pa13jdWoD 3HOM %89
pejejduc) YoM %EE
$ $ VIN# >=En.._ BN — vogENIqeYaY gyl ALIALLOY
000013 90v'9Ev$ m pajeidwod yopm %001 | €1L0Z/L 1102/8
000'002$ 4 paja|dwo 3IoAA %99 LL0Z/L 0LoznL
£ pejaidiio] Y1opA %EE 0L0zZ/oL 010ZiL
$ $ # A Kjjure] ejbuyg ~ uoneygeyey vy IALIALLOY
ZBCTSIE 99L°t88'18 I ([O3HHSISNVELATIOS S1UNN T1V) PoIsIdI0s WM %001 | €102/8 71028
0000068 Ll (@3-¥INDOV SLINN T1v) pais|diiod ¥IoM %99 Z10Z/L 010Z/9
£ , Pa}o|dtuo] YIOM %EE 0LozIS 0L0zIe
$ $ # | uonisinboy 10 ALIAILDY
$ $ YIN# (KAipos Kjloads) BupsouiBiE @12 TALINLOV
Jedojeas(] Jo uawLINDd0IJ/UoHBID|0S VIN
Jauped 1aylosA3joginy BuisnoH io J014-UON JO JUBWBINDDIG/UONRIDY0S 0L02/8 8002/0}
§801A198 JUEYNSUOY) JO JUBLLIAINDOIG/UONEIOH0S 010z2/€ 600¢/01
{ineload amue 10} suopuod |enads sepnpduy)
suolpuo |ewedg see() 0} uoeLBNDOG Pgng eloziL 010d/L
(1oolosd auus SO} 51500 [RIUBUUOHAUS (B SBPNIU))
. 830UBIEA|) [BIUBWILAUAUT OljnadS alits ajadwo) crozie Oozie
“(1oaloud aijua 10} 51500 (BJUSWILIOLAUS ||& S3pn|du))
Spund jo aseajay uelqQ g SUoHipuoy [BHAWLGHAUT oLozry olozie
2 SpuUN J0 9SE3@Y 10} }sanbaly JRKING ‘MelAey [BusliuoNAu] ajajduon
s $ # | UONENSIUIUPY V2 ALIALLDY
.pu3 ejeq, Aq .pud eleq, pu3
paysenbay ¢ | Aqpsysenbay | sieq. Aq ~ || Jou3 aleq, Ag penjuigng :
uonBASIURIPY $¢ weubouy pajeidwon Uop :mE:ooo 3OURIEI|D 10 'UOIPUCH (teafppuows) | (xeakpyjuouy)
pasodolid pesodoid SR [eadg joequo coxmtouc:-mn 0} uopoy pasodoid aquoseq pu3g ajeq Hels a1eq
- ) o [4 PO
o SA9AIVHES TY AUYWANS AD
nvv owv Na $ 13sang ZZI-L0-59-F0-XP-aa0T ‘ON LOVHLNOD
cL0zZILLIT) aaivdaud Juno) suyof 1§ AININCAI03IH

201 ommn_

AHYININNS — NV-1d HHOM

SHIVAIV ALINDWNOD 40 INSNLMYdTA

OHAJ/NVHOOUd

NOLLYZITI8V.1S QOOHYOBHOIAN

i




81809 Kiaayjep Ananae opnjout Sepy

Z82'691%

191'0z¢e'2$

SLINN 21

“Gejd YIOM KIARSY KIPiuing = SIV1OL

000's$

1N0 38070 LINENS

€10e/8

€10z/e

palaldiuoD JIoAA %00L

Paaidwio] JI0M %09

pajeldulio’ YoM %4EC

juswaoeiday Buisnoy z| ALIALLDY

pateidinGg?) I0AN %001

pejejdwiod spoph %99

paledwon YoM %Ee

:c_«u_vc.:um pue goueied|n 0 ‘ALIALLOVY

PaISIdWoy YoM %001

pa10|dwiod YoM %99

PoIBIALIo: YoM %EE

{dijsuaumoaiucy ajey|1oe} o} Kiessasau - sosusdxa

u>_§§c_su< ?_us_oc: 8:5284 diysiouUMOBWION £) ‘ALIALLOY

PR1RIdWICY YoM %001

Po)e1dwon NIOM %499

pajeidioes) JOp %EE

uoged0|ay 80 ALIALLOY

pa1ziduwiod YoM %001

31219100 H10M %00

PRISIdWOD NIOM %EES

- $
pul aled, Aq

$

#

)jasunog m:.m:o: 10) SAAUAIBEG JMqNd G0 ALIAILDY

paisanbay ¢4
uoRegSIuIpY
pasodoid

.pug ajeq,
Kq peisanbay
¢$ wesboud
pasodald

JSu3
aeq, Aq
pajedwod
Siun #

Jpul m_mo, Aq pagugng

[eicadg JoBHUD

co_uuqhwc_:occ BOURIES| 1O ‘UOKIPUO)

‘ueMENBPUN 8q 0} UoROY Pasodoid aquasaq

(Jeadpuows)
pu3 ajeq

(reafjyuous)
HES @eq

ZLOZILMTY

rigary

crr'68r'Zs

VAWAS -

>m<_>_55m > ;
$ 13sang
a3uvd3IN

Z jo z ebey
SHIV4V AL

aﬂ

<._.O.-.
3Lva

T 0o F0-Xv-aaor
KUNGY Suyor 15

MYWIANS — NY1d YRIOM
INWINDD 40 INIWLHVAIA

Omnoséoom,m OLLYZINEVY.LS QOOHMOEHDIAN

‘ON 1OV¥LINOD

LN




